

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

# 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

ي. مەر مىت ا

### PRISON FOR WOMEN-BENJ. SMITH-WILTON ACADEMY-S. GOODWIN.

### Chapter 198.

Resolve requesting the Governor and Council to inquire into the matter of a Reformatory Prison for Women.

Resolved, That the Governor and Council be, and hereby Reformatory are authorized and requested to inquire into the matter of the Women. establishment, within this state, of a reformatory prison for women, and to report to the next legislature, all obtainable facts and suggestions as to its cost, and if possible, a practical plan for the same, as a part of our system.

Approved March 2, 1889.

### Chapter 199.

### Resolve in favor of Benjamin Smith of Appleton.

Resolved, That there be paid to Benjamin Smith of Apple-Benjamin Smith, in favor ton, a pension of six dollars per month during his life, com- of. mencing on the first day of January in the year of our Lord, eighteen hundred and eighty nine, and this pension to be in lieu of two dollars per month as now receiving.

Approved March 2, 1889.

### Chapter 200.

#### Resolve in favor of Wilton Academy.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is wilton cademy, in hereby appropriated annually, for the term of six years for favor of. Wilton Academy in the town of Wilton, for the purpose of paying the teachers of said academy.

Approved March 2, 1889.

### Chapter 201.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Goodwin of Winthrop,

Resolved, That there be paid to Samuel Goodwin of Winthrop, a pension of six dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine.

Approved March 2, 1889.

Samuel Goodwin, in favor of.

Снар. 198

Prison for